### SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

#### ORDINANCE NO.

\_\_\_\_\_, 2021

## CLARIFYING DELEGATIONS OF AUTHORITY BY THE SALT LAKE COUNTY MAYOR TO DEPUTY MAYORS, ASSOCIATE DEPUTY MAYORS, AND DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LEGISLATIVE BODY OF SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH, AMENDING SECTION 2.06A.020 OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, 2001, ENTITLED "DEPUTY MAYORS, ASSOCIATE DEPUTY MAYORS AND DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS" TO ALLOW DELEGATIONS OF AUTHORITY BY THE SALT LAKE COUNTY MAYOR TO DEPUTY MAYORS, ASSOCIATE DEPUTY MAYORS, AND DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

The County Legislative Body of Salt Lake County ordains as follows:

SECTION I. The amendments made herein are designated by underlining the new

substituted words. Words being deleted are designated by brackets and strike-through.

SECTION II. Section 2.06A.020, of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001 is

hereby amended to read as follows:

#### 2.06A.020 – Deputy Mayors, associate deputy mayors, and department directors.

 A. The mayor shall appoint three deputy mayors to perform the duties set out in these ordinances, to perform those duties of the mayor delegated to each deputy, and to perform the duties of the mayor in the mayor's absence or disability, as established by the mayor in accordance with subsection C, hereof.

- B. 1. The mayor's deputies shall be responsible to perform the duties of those offices are established by the mayor and by these ordinances.
  - 2. The mayor may delegate the oversight, supervision and management of any executive branch activities, functions, agencies, divisions, departments or offices to a deputy mayor, associate deputy mayor, department director or other executive branch staff. [Any such delegation shall supersede the assignments set out in Chapter 2.06B of these ordinances.]
  - 3. The mayor may designate associate deputy mayors to assist in the administration of executive branch activities, functions, agencies, or offices. A designated associate deputy mayor shall be considered a deputy for all purposes established by Utah statute, the optional plan of county government, and these ordinances.
- C. The mayor shall establish, in writing, the precedential order of the deputies for purposes of performing the duties of the mayor in the mayor's absence or disability. The mayor further shall establish, in writing, any specific duties or limitations on duties for each deputy or associate deputy, within the mayor's discretion.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after its passage and upon at least one publication in a newspaper published and having general circulation in Salt Lake County.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

# SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

By: \_

Steve DeBry, Chair

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Deputy District Attorney Date

Council Member Alvord voting	
Council Member Bradley voting	
Council Member Bradshaw voting	
Council Member DeBry voting	
Council Member Granato voting	
Council Member Snelgrove voting	
Council Member Stringham voting	
Council Member Theodore voting	
Council Member Winder Newton voting	

Vetoed and dated this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Jennifer Wilson, Mayor

(Complete as Applicable)

Veto override: Yes \_\_\_\_ No \_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_

Ordinance published in the newspaper: Date \_\_\_\_\_

Effective date of ordinance: \_\_\_\_\_

## **SUMMARY OF**

SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE NO.

On the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, the County Council of Salt Lake County adopted Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_\_, amending section 2.06A.020 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, to allow delegations of authority by the Salt Lake County Mayor to deputy mayors, associate deputy mayors, and department directors in a manner consistent with Salt Lake County Ordinance.

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

By:

Steve DeBry, Chair

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

Council Member Alvord voting	
Council Member Bradley voting	
Council Member Bradshaw voting	
Council Member DeBry voting	
Council Member Granato voting	
Council Member Snelgrove voting	
Council Member Stringham voting	
Council Member Theodore voting	
Council Member Winder Newton voting	

A complete copy of the ordinance is available in the office of the Salt Lake County Clerk, 2001 South State Street, N2-100A, Salt Lake City, Utah.